

GRANTED

No. 99-7791

Filed
~~NOV 2 1999~~

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KESTUTIS ZADVYDAS,

Petitioner,

versus

LYNNE UNDERDOWN and
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
VIRGINIA LAUGHLIN SCHLUETER
Federal Public Defender

ROBERT F. BARNARD
Counsel of Record
Asst. Federal Public Defender

501 Magazine Street
Room 318
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 589-7930

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
(i) Procedural History.....	3
(ii) Statement of Facts.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DETENTION OF MR. ZADVYDAS VIOLATES HIS RIGHT TO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS BECAUSE DEPORTATION IS NOT REASONABLY LIKELY IN THE FORESEEABLE FUTURE	11
A. Because Mr. Zadvydas's Detention Deprives Him of a Fundamental Liberty Interest, It is Subject to Heightened Due Process Scrutiny..	11
B. When Deportation is Not Reasonably Foreseeable, Continued Detention is Unconstitutional Because Its Only Justification is Future Dangerousness	13
C. Mr. Zadvydas's Deportation is Not Reasonably Foreseeable; Therefore Continued Detention is Excessive to the Government's Interest and Violates Due Process.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The INS Custody Review Procedures Do Not Cure the Substantive Due Process Violation ..	20
E. Narrower Alternatives to Incarceration Exist to Satisfy INS Concerns About Future Dangerousness and Flight	20
F. Entry of a Deportation Order Does Not Strip Mr. Zadvydas, a Long-Time Resident, of Full Substantive Due Process Protection.....	21
II. THE LANGUAGE OF 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6), WHEN VIEWED IN LIGHT OF ITS STATUTORY EVOLUTION, COMPELS THE CONCLUSION THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO AUTHORIZE DETENTION FOR ONLY A REASONABLE TIME IN ORDER TO EFFECTUATE DEPORTATION..	25
A. Construing § 1231(a)(6) as Providing a Reasonable Time Limitation on the Government’s Authority to Detain Aliens Comports with the Canon of Statutory Construction Requiring Courts to Choose a Plausible Construction Avoiding Serious Constitutional Problems.....	27
B. The Statute’s Evolution Demonstrates That Congress Did Not Authorize Indefinite Detention	28
C. Courts Have Historically Read a “Reasonable Time” Limitation into the Government’s Authority to Detain Deportable Aliens Pending Deportation	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Caranica v. Nagle, 28 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1928)	30
Carlson v. Landon, 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	16
Castillo-Gradis v. Turnage, 752 F. Supp. 937 (S.D. Cal. 1990)	31
Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	27
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	26
Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992) ...	9, 11, 14, 20, 23
Gisbert v. U.S. Attorney General, 988 F.2d 1437, as amended, 997 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1993)	22, 23, 24
Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	16, 17
Johns v. Department of Justice of U.S., 653 F.2d 884 (5th Cir. 1981).....	31
Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	21, 22
Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997) ..	9, 14, 16, 20, 23
Kaoru Yamataya v. Fisher, 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	23
Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding, 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	22
Landon v. Plasencia, 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	22
Leng May Ma v. Barber, 357 U.S. 185 (1958)....	21, 23, 33
Ma v. Reno, 208 F.3d 815, reh’g denied, (9th Cir. 2000), cert. granted, 121 S.Ct. 297 (2000)	4
Oguachuba v. I.N.S., 706 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1983).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	10, 28
Petition of Brooks, 5 F.2d 238 (D. Mass. 1925).....	30
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	23
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	12, 13
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	26
Saksagansky v. Weedin, 53 F.2d 13 (9th Cir. 1931)....	30
Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei, 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	22, 23
United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co., 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	26
United States ex rel Ross v. Wallis, 279 F. 401 (2d Cir. 1922).....	30
United States v. Accetturo, 783 F.2d 382 (3d Cir. 1986).....	15
United States v. Gelfuso, 838 F.2d 358 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
United States v. Gonzales Claudio, 806 F.2d 334 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15
United States v. Hare, 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989)....	15
United States v. Jin Fuey Moy, 241 U.S. 394 (1916)....	27
United States v. LaFranca, 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	27
United States v. Portes, 786 F.2d 758 (7th Cir. 1986)....	15
United States v. Price, 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	10, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23
United States v. Theron, 782 F.2d 1510 (10th Cir. 1986).....	15
United States v. Witkovich, 353 U.S. 194 (1956)....	24, 27
Williams v. Babbitt, 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
Wolck v. Weedin, 58 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1932).....	30
Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	22, 23, 24
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	12, 22
Zadvydas v. Caplinger, 986 F. Supp. 1011 (E.D.La. 1997).....	1, 30
Zadvydas v. Underdown, 185 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. granted, ___ U.S. ___, 121 S.Ct. 297 (2000).....	1, 7
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	27, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3).....	2, 9, 20, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2) (1994).....	29, 30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e) (repealed 1996).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1253(b).....	3, 9, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	1, 23
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 241.4.....	14, 20
Convention on the Reduction of Statelessness, August 30, 1961, 989 U.N.T.S. 175, Art.1, § 2(c)....	19
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 309-546.....	29
Immigration Act of 1917, §§ 20, 21, 39 Stat. 890-891 (1917).....	30
Immigration Act of 1990, Section 504, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (Nov. 29, 1990).....	31
Immigration and Naturalization Act, § 221.....	5
Immigration and Naturalization Act, § 242(a)(2)(A).....	32
Immigration and Naturalization Act, § 242(a)(2)(B).....	32
Kalvaitis, Ruta M., <i>Citizenship and National Identity in the Baltics</i> , 16 Boston Univ. Int'l Law J. 231 (1998).....	19
Refugee Relief Act of 1953, § 3.....	5
